WISDOM
of
XUNZI

L %

Mass ik %
Ik 2 ke
~EE BEF

B L i ELFIT EHRE
_%P:‘l

AFEREEH

)

.
\ﬁ Wisdom of
&l Ancient Chinese Sages
- VATV
N Lisshim e i hmat
EOE -8 08 FOREIGN PRESS

www.sflep.com



HFERENHE

Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sage:

WISDOM
of
XUNZI

G
ITE:

Em MR R X
P EFER AR
EXHE B
KLFIT EBE
Editors-in-Chief Tuo Liming Zhang Ying
Chinese by Wang Xuesong  Liu Bingrui
English by FPan Zhidan
Revised by Wang Rongpei

T S e

VLsrEsetims

3 £




EHAERRE (CIP) BiE

HTFEERE BRE, KEER.
— L. bEIMEHE LRAL, 2010
(BFEREEHEILDE)

ISBN 978-7-5446—1686-7

- 1L DHg- -3k TIL ﬁm("fsls B 238)
—5*3112%@5 WAEY—I. ¥ IV. B222. 6-49

P A B 1R CIP R+ (2009) 56 238421 %

HWAREE T L S5 2N 38 25 A &8 iR
CEX¥ESMREXRSA)  HB4E: 200083

B i%: 021-65425300 CaHL
HFHEFE: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn
7] fk: http://www.sflep.com.cn  http://www.sflep.com

BfEYNEE. SRR

.
Bl b sAASLANEIRIA RIE AT

ED

FF ZA: 8901240 132 EPIK7.625 K210 FF
5. . 2010410 A1 AR 2010 4 10 ALE 1 RER
ED ¥ so00 A

B S: ISBN 978-7-5446-1686-7 / B » 0006

= #r: 26.00 5%

AR B0 AR (U, FT AL %



[

BT SR BRRERT R, R & BERIRE
JEFBEOR, FLTAT. . BT, BT B8
FoOAT. BETERER. BER, BITTOTE. .
B, S ARG, BISIOEMRY, FHED
FER . “ETARBEEE L EARERET RN
BTG RS A, BHRRETHETEL, HLEHA,
Feir e, R DA A B e B
i R NS, BT A 1 B R R
R, XBBEESNEERIR A, AR
IR B RORER R “ERE” KT,

Tt RES TR ER SRS, ETFEE
R ERE LT U TSR

BT —A RS BABR AL LATF, &
MEE R AMER S B, (ULE RS
A BRARIES, R4 BAERBTEN R, BRI
AR T3 B R B

£ B P SO 7 1 B B S R R A
ABERE SRR, A M RERSEIGERE, X
RRE BN A, RUGERBR ST, WEL
TESHPRRM AR, Mok TRETNER,

BRI B — M N ZD B L
BEEARNRE, ARSEARH RS T2A,

SEETRARTENT RGN E, E57EHE
TR MR . A EARABESIET K
AMA N SR T E RIS, JEAEE BN
A BRI



Preface

Over two millennia ago, China experienced a boom of ideas
and philosophies in the form of “100 Schools of Thought”.
Confucius, Mencius, Laozi, Zhuangzi, Mozi, Xunzi, HanFeizi,
Suntzu ... These are the stellar names behind the philosophical
schools like Confucianism, Taoism, Mohism, Legalism, etc. in the
Spring and Autumn Period and the Warring States Period (from
770 BC to 221 BC). The classics of these ancient sages contain
great wisdom and have exerted profound influence on Chinese
history and thought. While the classics themselves may seem
difficult to understand today, you can find lucid and accessible
explanations of the ancient philosophies in the books of Wisdom
of Ancient Chinese Sages. With the help of a collection of short
and interesting stories, you can get to know the lives and thoughts
of the ancient sages, the axioms and allegories they employed to
illustrate their ideas, and some facts about the historical era they
lived in.

With the aim of presenting the ancient Chinese classics to the
world audience, Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages boasts three
advantages:

Easiness — Each book in the series is comprised of only a few

dozen stories, each of which has no more than 2,000 words and



can be glanced through in a 10-minute coffee break. Even in your
busy life, you can always snatch some time to enjoy a story of
wisdom and gain some spiritual nourishment.

Efficiency — The classics may seem a little obscure today
since they are written in the ancient Chinese. In this Chinese-
English version of Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages, however,
the classics are rendered in simple, everyday English. Without
having to tax your brains, you can readily comprehend the pro-
found wisdom of the ancient sages.

Attractiveness — With all the short but lively stories accom-
panied by beautiful illustrations, Wisdom of Ancient Chinese
Sages explains to you the ancient philosophical ideas in a friendly
and agreeable way.

The ancient philosophical classics in the “100 Schools of
Thought” are an important spiritual heritage of China and im-
pose great cultural reverberations beyond the Chinese borders.
We hope that the series may let the readers develop an interest in
the ancient Chinese sages and their philosophies, and appreci-
ate the quintessential Chinese wisdom that may prove useful in

present day.



H &

Contents

BTEF
The life of Xunzi

HTEERs
Wisdom of Xunzi

L

BEFME
The King of Chu Loving Slender Waists

R E M TR R A

The Root of Chu’s Destruction
PEFEL LIRS
Dusting the Dirt off the Heart
BFTRE

Youzi Heating His Own Hands
HEZAR

Juan Shuliang Meeting Ghosts

- MR

Human Nature Is Not Benign
BTFRFEE

Mencius Meeting King Xuan of Qi
B E

Zeng Yuan Visiting the King of Yan
BAFBALE

The Gentleman Sending Words at Parting

21
22
25
26
29
30
33
34
37
38
40
41
44
45
48
49
50
51



10.

1L

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

24.

IR, Pl A%, AE

Jade Requires Chiseling, as a Man Needs Training and Discipline

AEXR

There Is No Stop in Life

FELAHE

Zixia Living a Poor Life

BTaf

Zengzi Eating Fish

e, WiE

Standing Straight When Half-filled while Turning Over When Full
TR IEDD

Confucius Killing Shac Zhengmao

LAz

Confucius Deciding a Case

LW A

Confucius Observing Flowing Water
AFBTHE

Confucius Being Trapped between Chen and Cai
B8 R WAL F

Zilu Visiting Confucius in Splendid Attire
BFEE

Zengzi’'s Last Words

B R AN

Duke Ai of Lu Asking about Shun’s Headwear
BREAENHR

Duke Ai of Lu Asking about Emotions

PhRU AL

Sun Shu’ao Being the Prime Minister

9 s PR ’

Shi Yu Making Remonstrances after Death

53
54
57
58
61
62
64
65
67
68
70
71
73
74
76
77
79
80
82
83
85
86
87
88
89
90
92
93
95
96

6/7



25.

26.

27.

29.

31

32

33.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

MFEF
Boya Playing the Zither

a4
The Bad Name of Daozhi
LT A ERE

Confucius Shall Be the Minister of Law

. HA B A

Tian Zhong’s Self-Discipline
FHRUE

Studying Is Valued for Concentration

- BT R85

Lord Wei Getting Captured

HEEFE

The Neighbor Losing a Lamb

TS B A T

Lord Ye Zigao Suppressing a Revolt and Invigorating the State
REAL B

Dealing with Disputes Properly

ABEA

Self-knowledge Is Wisdom

Foth %

The Maid Wuyan

JEUBH T I R

Sighing with Lamentation for a Yellow Dog in Xianyang
FriaE s HE

Duke Huan of Qi Employing Guan Zhong

HE AR 8BRS

King Wu Meeting with Difficulty on the Expedition against King Zhou

HiKHFEL
Cao Mo Abducting Duke Huan of Qi

98

929
102
103
105
106
109
110
112
113
116
118
120
122
125
127
131
133
137
139
142
144
147
149
152
154
157
158
160
162



41.

42.

43.

45,

47.

49.

51.

52,

53.

BFiRER

Mozi Repelling Chu’s Troops

F)BREMET R

Goujian Sleeping on Firewood and Tasting Gall
EEHERL

Ji Chang Employing Jiang Taigong

HARMS

Bole Spotting Good Horses
RASREZBERE

The Misunderstanding between the Duke of Zhou and King Cheng

FEENE

Lord Pingyuan Accepting Admonishments
ERAEERAE

Lord Xinling Assisting Wei in Running Its State
NP

Tian Dan’s Firing Ox Battle Formation
FEAZY

Zifa Refusing Rewards

=M ER R TE

Three Ancient Riddles

T R TR 25

The Loyal Wu Zixu Getting Killed

LFiLEFE

Confucius Talking about Loyalty and Filial Piety
AFREEREH S

‘One Couldn’t Lift Himself Up

BAFHETE
The Gentleman Comparing Virtue to Jade

REFEBE
Dongye Bi Driving a Carriage

164
165
168
170
173
175
178
180
182
184
187
189
191
193
197
199
203
205
208
210
213
215
219
220
222
223
225
226
228
229

8/9



55. MRBRIGEHE
Duke Wu of Wei Feeling Complacent
56. FLFILTRSS
Confucius Talking about Modesty and Courtesy
51. BZH BB
Gong Zhiqi’s Idea That If the Lips Are Gone, the Teeth Will Suffer
the Cold

232
233
236
237
238

240



5T 4T
The Life of Xunzi






LR, FW, RERNEEA, 2RERE
ﬁ ME L BEER.
HTHIARAE S P RN, SV Eth
AR g . BUEATRE TS ORER, EEEHTAT
i 298 A B\ TTHT 238 £ JA], BB HKESZ—SEHEE.
FERTAREN “RECE SR, BRWFE
BT RAEBUS LB, 185 E R — AL
—B 12 FEY TEEEEn “BWFEE”, URE
KA EREAREMSENE LY ERILIYE, XY H
R EARR, BRHUNEREZACHTAHSH
BRI, “BTRE” —N AR ERN %A
Fub. BUESERRTERE, ZRUSN, EAUERERK
RHEENSE, HERANAE T4, RREEN
FRBAEE TS E R 2o
ERNTRESHE TSR BT¥E" LSHES),
B RES B E W, ARMAE B ZHRETE
TixEmeasK, —ERETIUE. TERIENE, s
BN, BIURKERFRORL, BB, N
BE, X RET BRI A B DR Y
ATCHT 285 TG, HTEFLBHERSSRW 5
TaE", BEREFEGEITAE, ESEmRANS,
“FETRE" URREEER, W TEER., T4
BEANEZ G, FEEKEFELN, HEFER BT
R KN, TR, BTHAR “BT%E, K
FRFHE", B—LYEMEEH, BEIT -2
i, QEENEEMEE, EXHERT, HTEEEY
SEFE CBETRE” FT RS MBRRMAE R EE, S8 TH
TS, TEZRN=REERD “SE", ER¥EN—
P ARIES . ERTEXANE, BFH T OE SR

12/13



FAMA, WAHRAT . EFZRERFRON—RE
A¥o :
ZEHTYAREEE, BRHETHCKBUARYD.
&R U WRE B RFARE, L)IRE, WER,
i ERABEME, FRWIERTRE-ZEEN—E
BEE. HE, WIHRERAEAR SRR, £
U EFERHRY, TRARHEATEEM “FX
HE", RWEEEFETUER, ERATIARME, B
AP A EAKE, Al UM—2E@HRZE. 3
R, BEIHRETALREYN, BARHETHNENR,
i HERAET. XUEHTREE, TRXGEEFFE,

Ttk FEECS, FESBRE, BIHHRERM.
HTE AL ROCHER, HHERERTE T AN,
HEHS . TREFREXENFE, EEEE=RK
4, URMIGEFBREP RN, RRBER. £
SHNNEHTFELEHXT, BIFFEED LERERSF
KR, AT E EES X E A R+

HFARAERERFTJLE, EBA EFERFTEEHK
AEER FXERERE R R FEEREM=RS. &
RESE, BT HCENE, —EREREZER, €0F
R, FERFEERK.

A, AF—E RN REEREY, . &
RER, B ERAETLRENER. ERMHEF TR
Z¥E, RhRALZNRERREAWHIFENRLHE
Wi, fuf14 AR RAISCER T BT R

HTREERNELNEER, FRAROARE
Ao XERETFEROFHRBOFE, HERERT
TR, Bih. &5F. B £H. 38, ERSELSE.
H, 7R “RAM”, “H8ig”, YREEK” FHE
RERN,



.o given name was Kuang and his literary
XunZI S name Qing. Born in the state of Zhao, Xunzi
was a great thinker in the late Warring States period.

No specific historical records on the life and death of Xunzi
could be found, and even the account of his life stories is very
brief. Judging by the limited historical data, Xunzi was mainly
active between 298 BC and 238 BC, namely, the period around
Emperor Qin Shihuang’s unification of the other six states.

Xunzi lived in the times when the Seven Warring States were
competing with each other for power, during which, with the aim
of expanding its own political and cultural influence, the power-
ful state of Qi established the well-known “Jixia Academy” under
Gate Ji, one of the city gates of Qi’s capital, and employed fa-
mous scholars both from its own state and the neighboring states
to teach there with high pay. These scholars came from different
backgrounds but were all allowed to air their own opinions and
to have discussions with other scholars, thus making “Jixia Acad-
emy” the academic center for a time in the Warring States period.
Besides teaching and writing books, these scholars were allowed
to receive students from all states to the academy as well.
Consequently, there once housed thousands of students at most
to learn the thoughts of different schools from the scholars on
the requirements of the academy.

‘Also attracted by the fame of “Jixia Academy,” the fifteen-
year-old Xunzi left Zhao to study in the academy. Xunzi, already
known as a “scholar,” felt like a fish getting into the water there,
so he stayed in the academy for over ten years. During that time,
he studied the thoughts of different schools extensively so as to

grasp their advanced ideas and gain a thorough understanding.

14/15



It should be said that it was the crucial time when Xunzi’s thought
developed and became mature.

Around 285 BC, Xunzi left Jixia Academy that had already
showed signs of decline. Immediately after his departure, the
state of Qi also met with invasion, which greatly weakened its
state power. Of course, Jixia Academy was not spared from such
misfortune and also suffered great losses. Fortunately, after five
or six years, King Xiang of Qi recovered the lost territory and set
about restoring the glory of Jixia Academy. As a result, Xunzi
was called back to Jixia Academy. However, at this time, the older
generation of scholars had passed away one after another, so
there arose the need to find some scholars who not only pos-
sessed broad knowledge but also enjoyed high prestige to take
their place. Under such circumstances, Xunzi won so much re-
spect from the King of Qi with his knowledge acquired earlier in
Jixia Academy and his academic reputation that he was given the
honor‘as “Jijiu,” the principal of the academy, for three times
during a period of ten years, presiding over all the academic
affairs in the academy. It was just during this period that Xunzi
established his own academic status as another representative
figure for the Confucian School after Confucius and Mencius.

After that, Xunzi once travelled to the state of Qin on an
investigation tour, actively promoting his political doctrines. He
saw Qin enjoying favorable natural conditions, with strategic
and impregnable mountains and rivers, rich produce and simple
and kind people. So he believed that it must be Qin that could
gain control over all the other states in the future. However, he
thought that Qin had not possessed the qualification for claim-

ing the throne yet, with still a lot of improvements to make.



