# WISDOM of XUNZI 智慧故事

陶黎铭 张 英 王学松 刘炳瑞 二一作者 潘智丹 英文审订 汪榕培

4:B22

提供 MP3 下载

> 诸**子百家智慧故事** Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages

上海外语教育出版社

#### 诸子百家智慧故事

Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sage:

# 

主編 陶黎铭 张 英中文作者 王学松 刘炳瑞 英文作者 潘智丹 英文审订 汪榕培

Editors-in-Chief Tao Liming Zhang Ying Chinese by Wang Xuesong Liu Bingrui English by Pan Zhidan Revised by Wang Rongpei

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

荀子智慧故事/陶黎铭,张英主编. 一上海:上海外语教育出版社,2010 (诸子百家智慧故事丛书) ISBN 978-7-5446-1686-7

I. 荀… II. ①陶…②张… III. 荀况(前 313~前 238) 一生平事迹一通俗读物一汉、英 IV. B222. 6-49

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2009)第 238421 号

#### 出版发行:上海外语教育出版社

(上海外国语大学内) 邮编: 200083

电 话: 021-65425300 (总机) 电子邮箱: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn

**址**: http://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.com

责任编辑: 周岐灵

印 刷: 上海申松立信印刷有限责任公司

开 本: 890×1240 1/32 印张 7.625 字数 210 千字

版 次: 2010年10月第1版 2010年10月第1次印刷

**5000 册** 

书 号: ISBN 978-7-5446-1686-7 / B • 0006

定 价: 26.00 元

本版图书如有印装质量问题,可向本社调换

两千多年前的春秋战国时代,是中国各种思想流派百花齐放的时期,涌现了孔子、孟子、老子、庄子、墨子、荀子、孙子、韩非子等思想家、哲学家,他们开创了儒、道、墨、法等各具特色、影响深远的思想派别,后世称为"诸子百家"。"诸子百家智慧故事"是一套介绍先秦诸子经典的汉英对照系列丛书,将先秦诸子的生平事迹、哲学思想、格言警句、哲理寓言以及与他们有关的历史故事串联成启迪智慧的短小故事,既能满足中国读者的普及型阅读需求,又照顾到国外读者的文化特点,让大家在轻松愉快的阅读氛围中走近春秋战国时代"百家争鸣"的先哲们。

为了让世界更好地了解中国的经典文化,"诸子百家智慧故事"在编写上突出了以下三个特点:

轻松阅读——本系列每本书中文不过七八万字,每个故事就是一个相对独立的阅读单位,仅几百字的内容十分钟就能读完,在当今信息爆炸的快节奏时代,这种文本便于读者随时取出翻阅。

经济阅读——中国的文字特别是古文字常常是外国 人阅读中国经典的障碍,本丛书采取汉英双语对照,中文 是浅显易懂的白话体,配以通顺晓畅的英语译文,读者无 须钻研艰深的典籍,就能了解先哲的智慧。

趣味阅读——本丛书通过一个个短小生动的故事以及古意盎然的插图,为读者深入浅出地解读诸子经典。

先秦诸子经典是中国的宝贵精神财富,至今在中国 乃至全世界都有广泛的影响。希望本丛书能够引起广大 中外读者对先秦诸子百家的兴趣,并能通过书中的故事 体会到博大精深的中国智慧。

#### **Preface**

Over two millennia ago, China experienced a boom of ideas and philosophies in the form of "100 Schools of Thought". Confucius, Mencius, Laozi, Zhuangzi, Mozi, Xunzi, HanFeizi, Suntzu... These are the stellar names behind the philosophical schools like Confucianism, Taoism, Mohism, Legalism, etc. in the Spring and Autumn Period and the Warring States Period (from 770 BC to 221 BC). The classics of these ancient sages contain great wisdom and have exerted profound influence on Chinese history and thought. While the classics themselves may seem difficult to understand today, you can find lucid and accessible explanations of the ancient philosophies in the books of Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages. With the help of a collection of short and interesting stories, you can get to know the lives and thoughts of the ancient sages, the axioms and allegories they employed to illustrate their ideas, and some facts about the historical era they lived in.

With the aim of presenting the ancient Chinese classics to the world audience, Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages boasts three advantages:

Easiness — Each book in the series is comprised of only a few dozen stories, each of which has no more than 2,000 words and

can be glanced through in a 10-minute coffee break. Even in your busy life, you can always snatch some time to enjoy a story of wisdom and gain some spiritual nourishment.

Efficiency — The classics may seem a little obscure today since they are written in the ancient Chinese. In this Chinese-English version of *Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages*, however, the classics are rendered in simple, everyday English. Without having to tax your brains, you can readily comprehend the profound wisdom of the ancient sages.

Attractiveness — With all the short but lively stories accompanied by beautiful illustrations, Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages explains to you the ancient philosophical ideas in a friendly and agreeable way.

The ancient philosophical classics in the "100 Schools of Thought" are an important spiritual heritage of China and impose great cultural reverberations beyond the Chinese borders. We hope that the series may let the readers develop an interest in the ancient Chinese sages and their philosophies, and appreciate the quintessential Chinese wisdom that may prove useful in present day.

## 目录

### Contents

荀子生平		11
Γh	e life of Xunzi	
荀	子智慧故事	19
Wi	sdom of Xunzi	
1.	楚王好细腰	21
	The King of Chu Loving Slender Waists	22
2.	楚国败亡的根本	25
	The Root of Chu's Destruction	26
3.	拂去蒙在心上的蔽尘	29
	Dusting the Dirt off the Heart	30
4.	有子焠掌	33
	Youzi Heating His Own Hands	34
5.	涓蜀梁遇鬼	37
	Juan Shuliang Meeting Ghosts	38
6	. 人性并不美	40
	Human Nature Is Not Benign	41
7.	孟子见齐宣王	44
	Mencius Meeting King Xuan of Qi	45
8.	. 曾元见燕王	48
	Zeng Yuan Visiting the King of Yan	49
9.	. 君子赠人以言	50
	The Gentleman Sending Words at Parting	51

10.	玉不琢,不成器;人不学,不知道	53
	Jade Requires Chiseling, as a Man Needs Training and Discipline	54
11.	人生无息	57
	There Is No Stop in Life	58
12.	子夏处贫	61
	Zixia Living a Poor Life	62
13.	曾子食鱼	64
	Zengzi Eating Fish	65
14.	中而正,满而覆	67
	Standing Straight When Half-filled while Turning Over When Full	68
15.	孔子诛少正卯	70
	Confucius Killing Shao Zhengmao	71
16.	孔子判案	73
	Confucius Deciding a Case	74
17.	孔子观流水	76
	Confucius Observing Flowing Water	77
18.	孔子遏于陈蔡	79
	Confucius Being Trapped between Chen and Cai	80
19.	子路盛服见孔子	82
	Zilu Visiting Confucius in Splendid Attire	83
20	曾子遗言	85
	Zengzi's Last Words	86
21	. 鲁哀公问舜冠	87
	Duke Ai of Lu Asking about Shun's Headwear	88
22	. 鲁哀公问情感	89
	Duke Ai of Lu Asking about Emotions	90
23	. 孙叔敖处相	92
	Sun Shu'ao Being the Prime Minister	93
24	. 史鱼尸谏	95
	Shi Yu Making Remonstrances after Death	96

25.	伯牙鼓琴	98
	Boya Playing the Zither	99
26.	盗跖恶名	02
	The Bad Name of Daozhi	03
27.	孔子将为司寇	05
	Confucius Shall Be the Minister of Law	06
28.	田仲自律	109
	Tian Zhong's Self-Discipline	110
29.	学贵以专	112
	Studying Is Valued for Concentration	113
30.	威公成了俘虏	116
	Lord Wei Getting Captured	118
31.	邻居丢羊	120
	The Neighbor Losing a Lamb	122
32.	平乱兴国的叶公子高	125
	Lord Ye Zigao Suppressing a Revolt and Invigorating the State	127
33.	妥善处理争端	131
	Dealing with Disputes Properly	133
34.	人贵自知	137
	Self-knowledge Is Wisdom	139
35.	无盐女	142
	The Maid Wuyan	144
36.	咸阳市中叹黄犬	147
	Sighing with Lamentation for a Yellow Dog in Xianyang	149
37.	齐桓公用管仲	152
	Duke Huan of Qi Employing Guan Zhong	154
38.	武王伐纣的路途不顺	157
	King Wu Meeting with Difficulty on the Expedition against King Zhou	158
39	曹沫劫齐桓公	160
	Cao Mo Abducting Duke Huan of Qi	162

40.	墨子退楚兵	164
	Mozi Repelling Chu's Troops	165
41.	勾践卧薪尝胆	168
	Goujian Sleeping on Firewood and Tasting Gall	170
42.	姬昌用姜太公	173
	Ji Chang Employing Jiang Taigong	175
43.	伯乐相马	178
	Bole Spotting Good Horses	180
44.	周公与成王之间的误会	182
	The Misunderstanding between the Duke of Zhou and King Cheng	184
45.	平原君纳谏	187
	Lord Pingyuan Accepting Admonishments	189
46.	信陵君匡扶魏国	191
	Lord Xinling Assisting Wei in Running Its State	193
47.	田单的火牛阵	197
	Tian Dan's Firing Ox Battle Formation	199
48.	子发不受功	203
	Zifa Refusing Rewards	205
49.	三则古老的谜语	208
	Three Ancient Riddles	210
50.	伍子胥忠而被杀	213
	The Loyal Wu Zixu Getting Killed	215
51.	孔子论忠孝	219
	Confucius Talking about Loyalty and Filial Piety	220
52.	人不能举起自己	222
	One Couldn't Lift Himself Up	223
<b>5</b> 3.	君子比德于玉	22.5
	The Gentleman Comparing Virtue to Jade	226
54	. 东野毕驾车	228
	Dongye Bi Driving a Carriage	229

55.	魏武侯沿沿目县	232
	Duke Wu of Wei Feeling Complacent	233
56.	孔子论谦恭	236
	Confucius Talking about Modesty and Courtesy	237
57.	官之奇论唇亡齿寒	238
	Gong Zhiqi's Idea That If the Lips Are Gone, the Teeth Will Suffer	
	the Cold	240

# 荀子生平 The Life of Xunzi



# **荀子** 名况,字卿,战国时期赵国人,是战国晚期著名的思想家。

荀子的生卒年史书上没有明确的记载,生平事迹也 非常简略。根据有限的历史资料推知,他主要活动于公元 前 298 年到公元前 238 年之间,即秦始皇统一六国前后。

在荀子生活的"战国七雄"争霸的时代,强大的齐国为了扩大本国政治文化的影响,在齐国都城的一处城门——稷门之下建立了远近闻名的"稷下学宫",以优厚的待遇聘请本国和邻国的著名学者来此讲学。这些学者学派背景不同,但是都可以在此发表自己的观点并与其他学者展开讨论,"稷下学宫"一时成为战国时代的学术中心。这些学者除了讲学、著述以外,还可以在学宫招收来自各国的学生,规模最大时有上千名学生,按照学宫的要求跟从学者们研习百家学说。

年仅十五岁的荀子也受到"稷下学宫"名气的吸引, 离开赵国来到学宫游学。本来就有"秀才"之称的荀子到 了这里如鱼得水,一住就是十几年。在此期间,他广泛涉 猎各家学说,得以吸收各家学说的长处,融会贯通。应该 说,这是荀子思想萌芽并逐渐走向成熟的关键时期。

公元前 285 年前后,荀子离开已露出衰败气象的"稷下学宫"。紧接着齐国也遭到了入侵,国力受到很大削弱,"稷下学宫"当然也未能幸免,遭到了严重破坏。好在相隔五六年之后,齐襄王收复齐国失地,并着手重振"稷下学宫"的辉煌。于是,荀子被召回"稷下学宫"。此时的"稷下学宫",老一辈学者陆续过世,需要补充一些学问好、名望高的学者做先生。在这种情况下,荀子凭借着当年在"稷下学宫"打下的学问基础和学术名声,受到了齐王的尊敬,十年之间三次被奉为"祭酒",主持学宫的一切学术活动。正是在这个时期,荀子确立了自己在当时的

学术地位,成为继孔子、孟子之后儒家学派的又一位代表 人物。

之后荀子曾到秦国考察,积极推行自己的政治学说。 他看到当时的秦国自然条件优越,山川险固,物产丰足, 而且民风淳厚朴实,于是认为将来可能统一各国的一定 是秦国。但是,他认为秦国现在还不具备称王的资格,还 有许多需要改进的地方,于是向秦昭王进言要重用"儒家 学者",鼓吹儒者在朝廷可以美政,在民间可以美俗,既 可以位列王公大臣,也可以做一名普通的社稷之臣。当 然,秦昭王并没有听从他的建议,既不采纳荀子的意见, 也没有重用荀子。这让荀子很失望,于是又返回齐国。

而此时齐襄王已死,齐国朝政混乱,国力日渐衰微。 荀子针对时弊发表自己的意见,却因此得罪了当时权贵, 遭到排挤。于是荀子只好又离开齐国,前往楚国任兰陵 令,可是他又遭到嫉贤妒能的小人攻击,很快被解职。不 过此时的荀子已经名扬天下,离开齐国后马上被赵国待 为上宾,他所阐述的军事理论让赵国君臣对他十分敬佩。

荀子只在赵国待了几年,在政治上并没有发挥出太大的作用。后又被楚国的春申君请回去继续做兰陵令。春申君死后,荀子再没有做官,一直呆在楚国兰陵,专心著述,死后葬在兰陵。

可以说,荀子一生绝大部分时间都在游学、讲学、著述中度过,政治上没有什么突出的建树。但是他培养了很多学生,其中最有名的是法家代表人物韩非和秦丞相李斯,他们分别发展和实践了荀子的学说。

荀子是战国晚期著名的思想家,儒家学派的代表性人物。他对先秦诸子百家的学说兼收并蓄,其学说涉及了哲学、政治、经济、法律、伦理、教育、军事等诸多方面。其中,荀子的"天人观"、"性恶论"、"治国主张"等都是很重要的。

 $Xunzi^*s$  given name was Kuang and his literary name Qing. Born in the state of Zhao, Xunzi was a great thinker in the late Warring States period.

No specific historical records on the life and death of Xunzi could be found, and even the account of his life stories is very brief. Judging by the limited historical data, Xunzi was mainly active between 298 BC and 238 BC, namely, the period around Emperor Qin Shihuang's unification of the other six states.

Xunzi lived in the times when the Seven Warring States were competing with each other for power, during which, with the aim of expanding its own political and cultural influence, the powerful state of Qi established the well-known "Jixia Academy" under Gate Ji, one of the city gates of Qi's capital, and employed famous scholars both from its own state and the neighboring states to teach there with high pay. These scholars came from different backgrounds but were all allowed to air their own opinions and to have discussions with other scholars, thus making "Jixia Academy" the academic center for a time in the Warring States period. Besides teaching and writing books, these scholars were allowed to receive students from all states to the academy as well. Consequently, there once housed thousands of students at most to learn the thoughts of different schools from the scholars on the requirements of the academy.

Also attracted by the fame of "Jixia Academy," the fifteenyear-old Xunzi left Zhao to study in the academy. Xunzi, already known as a "scholar," felt like a fish getting into the water there, so he stayed in the academy for over ten years. During that time, he studied the thoughts of different schools extensively so as to grasp their advanced ideas and gain a thorough understanding. It should be said that it was the crucial time when Xunzi's thought developed and became mature.

Around 285 BC, Xunzi left Jixia Academy that had already showed signs of decline. Immediately after his departure, the state of Qi also met with invasion, which greatly weakened its state power. Of course, Jixia Academy was not spared from such misfortune and also suffered great losses. Fortunately, after five or six years, King Xiang of Qi recovered the lost territory and set about restoring the glory of Jixia Academy. As a result, Xunzi was called back to Jixia Academy. However, at this time, the older generation of scholars had passed away one after another, so there arose the need to find some scholars who not only possessed broad knowledge but also enjoyed high prestige to take their place. Under such circumstances, Xunzi won so much respect from the King of Qi with his knowledge acquired earlier in Jixia Academy and his academic reputation that he was given the honor as "Jijiu," the principal of the academy, for three times during a period of ten years, presiding over all the academic affairs in the academy. It was just during this period that Xunzi established his own academic status as another representative figure for the Confucian School after Confucius and Mencius.

After that, Xunzi once travelled to the state of Qin on an investigation tour, actively promoting his political doctrines. He saw Qin enjoying favorable natural conditions, with strategic and impregnable mountains and rivers, rich produce and simple and kind people. So he believed that it must be Qin that could gain control over all the other states in the future. However, he thought that Qin had not possessed the qualification for claiming the throne yet, with still a lot of improvements to make.